IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

. SID J. WHITE

IN RE: GUARDIANSHIP OF ESTELLE M. BROWNING

STATE OF FLORIDA **PETITIONER**

v.

DORIS F. HERBERT, ETC. RESPONDENT

JUC 17 1989 C

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Case No. 74-174 Deputy Clerk No. 88-2887

Pinellas County Probate Div.

No. 87-1176-6D-3

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF AMICUS CURIAE CONCERN FOR DYING IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Х

Giles R. Scofield, III Concern for Dying Room 831 250 West 57th Street New York, New York 10107 (212) 246-6962

William Trickel, Jr. 39 West Pine Street Orlando, Florida 32801 (407) 822-5154 Florida Bar No. 082183

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | AUTHORITIES RY STATEMENT OF FACTS | i vii vii 1 |
|------------|--|----------------------|
| I. | ACCORDING TO SOUND PRINCIPLES OF COMMON LAW, STATUTORY LAW AND CONSTITUTIONAL LAW, PATIENTS MAY NOT BE FORCED TO UNDERGO TREATMENT AGAINST THEIR WISHES | 1 |
| II. | THE RIGHT TO FORGO LIFE-SUSTAINING TREATMENT INCLUDES THE RIGHT TO FORGO ARTIFICIAL FEEDING | 8 |
| III. | A GUARDIAN OR OTHER PROPERLY APPOINTED SURROGATE MAY LAWFULLY DECIDE TO FORGO ARTIFICIALLY PROVIDED SUSTENANCE | 13 |
| IV. | A DECISION TO FORGO ANY FORM OF LIFE-SUSTAINING TREATMENT IS NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE EQUATED WITH THE ABANDONMENT OF THE PATIENT | 15 |
| v. | NO STATE INTEREST OUTWEIGHS ESTELLE BROWNING'S CAREFULLY DELIBERATED AND ARTICULATED WISH NOT TO HAVE HER LIFE ARTIFICIALLY PROLONGED | 17 |
| | The state's interest in the preservation of life is not compelling enough to outweigh Estelle Browning's privacy rights. | 18 |
| | Estelle Browning's desire for a natural death does not offend and therefore is not outweighed by the state's interest in preventing suicide. | 19 |
| VI. | THE RIGHT OF PREVIOUSLY COMPETENT PATIENTS TO FORGO ARTIFICIAL FEEDING SHOULD NOT BE UNDULY BURDENED BY PROCEDURES THAT DO NOT IMPROVE THE DECISIONMAKING PROCESS | 20 |
| VII. | ANSWERING THE CERTIFIED QUESTION IN THE NEGATIVE WILL IMPAIR DECISIONMAKING REGARDING THE MEDICAL TREATMENT RENDERED TO INCOMPETENT PATIENTS AND MAY DIMINISH THE QUALITY OF CARE THEY RECEIVE AND THE QUALITY OF LIFE THEY EXPERIENCE | 25 |
| | 1. If patients are not permitted to have artificial alimentation withheld, it may be administered in circumstances where it is not medically necessary. | 25 |
| | 2. If guardians are unable to have artificial alimentation withdrawn, some patients who might have benefitted from artificial alimentation may not receive | 5 |
| | it. | 27 |
| CONCLUSION | N | 29 |

oh vii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|
| Barber v. Superior Court, 147 Cal. App.3d 1006, 195 Cal. Rptr. 484 (Ct. App. 1983) |
| Bartling v. Glendale Adventist Medical Center, 184 Cal. App.3d 97, 228 Cal. Rptr. 847 (Ct. App. 1986), on remand, No. 500735 (Cal. Super. Ct. Los Angeles, Oct. 14, 1987) |
| Bartling v. Superior Court, 163 Cal. App.3d 186, 209 Cal. Rptr. 220 (Ct. App. 1984) |
| Bouvia v. Glenchur, 195 Cal. App.3d 1075, 241 Cal. Rptr. 239 (Ct. App. 1987) |
| Bouvia v. Superior Court, 179 Cal. App.3d 1127, 225 Cal. Rptr. 297 (1986) |
| Brophy v. New Enuland Sinai Hospital, Inc., 398 Mass. 417, 497 N.E.2d 626 (1986) |
| <u>Chambers v. Nottebaum</u> , 96 So.2d 716 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1957) |
| <u>In re Colyer</u> , 99 Wash.2d 114, 660 P.2d 738 (1983) |
| <u>In re Conroy</u> , 98 N.J. 321, 486 A.2d 1209 (1985) 2, 12, 15, 19, 21 |
| Corbett v. D'Alessandro, 487 So.2d 368, (Fla. 2d DCA 1986), rev. den. 492 So.2d 1331 (Fla. 1986) 7, 12 |
| Delio v. Westchester County Medical Center, 129 A.D.2d 1, 516 N.Y.S.2d 677 (2d Dept. 1987) |
| Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1983) |
| <pre>In re Drabick, 200 Cal. App.3d 185, 245 Cal. Rptr. 840 (Ct. App. 1988)</pre> |
| <u>In re Farrell</u> , 108 N.J. 335, 529 A.2d 404 (1987) 24 |
| <u>In re Gardner</u> , 534 A.2d 947 (Me. 1987) |
| Gray v. Romeo, 697 F. Supp. 580 (D.R.I. 1988) 6, 12, 17, 23 |
| Gray v. Romeo, No. 87-0573B (D.R.I. March 8, 1989) 23 |
| <u>In re Guardianship of Barry</u> , 445 So.2d 365, 370 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984) |
| In re Guardianship of Estelle Browning, 14 F.L.W. 956 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989) |
| <u>In re Hamlin</u> , 102 Wash.2d 810, 689 P.2d 1372 (1984) 14, 21 |

| Hoffmeister v. Coler, Case No. 88-1519 (Fla. 4th DCA, June 7, 1989 [14 F.L.w. 1380]) |
|--|
| <u>In re Jobes</u> , 108 N.J. 394, 529 A.2d 434 (1987) 11, 12, 21, 24 |
| John F. Kennedy Memorial Hospital v. Bludworth, 452 So.2d 921 (Fla. 1984) |
| <u>Kirker v. Orange County</u> , 519 So.2d 682 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988) |
| McConnell v. Beverly Enterprises-Connecticut, Inc., 209 Conn. 692, 553 A.2d 596 (1989) |
| Meretsky v. Ellenby, 370 So.2d 1222 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1979) |
| <u>In re Peter</u> , 108 N.J. 365, 529 A.2d 419 (1986) 12, 15, 21, 24 |
| <u>In re Quinlan</u> , 70 N.J. 10, 355 A.2d 647, <u>cert. den.</u> <u>sub nom. Garger v. New Jersey</u> , 429 U.S. 922, 97 S. Ct. 319, 50 L. Ed.2 289 (1976) |
| Rasmussen v. Fleming, 154 Ariz. 207, 741 P.2d 674 (1987) |
| <pre>In re Reguena, 213 N.J. Super. 475, 417 A.2d 886 (Ch. Div.), aff'd, 213 N.J. Super. 443, 417 A.2d 869 (App. Div. 1986) 11</pre> |
| <u>Satz v. Perlmutter</u> , 362 So.2d 160 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978), <u>approved</u> 379 So.2d 359 (Fla. 1980) |
| Schloendorff v. Society of New York Hospital, 211 N.Y. 125, 105 N.E. 92 (1914) |
| <u>In re Severns</u> , 425 A.2d 156 (Del. Ch. 1980) |
| Shevin v. Byron, Harless, Schaffer, Reid and Assoc., Inc., 379 So.2d 633 (Fla. 1980) |
| South Florida Blood Service, Inc. v. Rasmussen, 467 So. 798 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1985) aff'd, 500 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1987) |
| <u>St. Mary's Hospital v. Ramsey</u> , 465 So.2d 666 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985) |
| <u>In re Storar</u> , 52 N.Y.2d 363 420 N.E.2d 64 (1981) |
| Superintendent of Belchertown State School v. Saikewicz, 373 Mass. 728, 370 N.E.2d 417 (1977) |
| <u>In re Torres</u> , 357 N.W.2d 332 (Minn. 1984) 2, 14, 21, 24 |
| Valcin v. Public Health Trust of Dade County, 473 So.2d 1297 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984), all d in part, rev d in art, 507 So.2d 596 (Fla. 1987) |
| <u>In re Westchester County Medical Center</u> , 72 N.Y.2d 517, 534 N.Y.2d 886, 631 N.E.2d 607 (1988) |

| (1985) |
|--|
| Wons V. Public Health Trust of Dade County. 500 So.2d 679 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987). aff'd. 541 So.2d 96 (Fla. 1989) 5. 18 |
| FLORIDA CONSTI |
| ARTICLE I. SECTION 23 |
| <u>STATUTES</u> |
| FLORIDA STATUTES ANNOT. SECTION 382.009 (4) 6 |
| FLORIDA STATUTES ANNOT. SECTION 400.022 (1) (a) |
| FLORIDA STATUTES ANNOT. SECTION 400.428 (1) |
| FLORIDA STATUTES ANNOT. SECTIONS 400.601614 7. 15. 28 |
| FLORIDA STATUTES ANNOT. SECTION 744.361 (3) |
| FLORIDA STATUTES ANNOT. SECTION 765.02 |
| FLORIDA STATUTES ANNOT. SECTION 765.03 9 |
| FLORIDA STATUTES ANNOT. SECTION 765.03 (3) 8 |
| FLORIDA STATUTES ANNOT. SECTION 765.04 (1) |
| FLORIDA STATUTES ANNOT. SECTION 765.05 (2) 6. 13 |
| FLORIDA STATUTES ANNOT. SECTION 765.07 |
| FLORIDA STATUTES ANNOT. SECTION 765.14 |
| FLORIDA STATUTES ANNOT. SECTION 765.15 6 |
| FLORIDA STATUTES ANNOT. SECTION 768.46 |
| FLORIDA STATUTES ANNOT. SECTION 782.08 |
| REGULATIONS |
| 21 C.F.R. 876.5980 |
| 21C.F.R. 860.3 (e) |
| 54 Fed. Reg. 5316. to be codified at 42 C.F.R. Part 405 <u>et al.</u> (proposed February 2. 1989) |

MISCELLANEOUS

| American Medical Association, Report of the Board of |
|---|
| Trustees on Living Wills, Durable Powers of Attorney, and |
| Durable Powers of Attorney for Health Care (1989) 20 |
| Annas, "Do Feeding Tubes Have More Rights Than Patients?", 16 Hastings Center Report 26 (Feb. 1986) |
| Annas, "When Procedures Limit Rights: From Quinlan to Conroy", 15 Hastings Center Report 24 (1985) |
| Asher, "Management of Neurologic Disorders: The First Feeding Session", in Groher (ed.), infra (1984) |
| Brennan, "State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights", 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977) |
| Calabresi and Bobbitt, <u>Tragic Choices</u> (1978) |
| Capron, "Informed Consent in Catastrophic Disease Research and Treatment", 123 U. Pa. L. Rev. 340 (1974) |
| Ciocon, <u>et al.</u> , "Tube Feedings in Elderly Patients: Indications, Benefits and Complications" 148 Arch. Intern. Med. 429 (1988) 11 |
| Dresser and Boisaubin, "Ethics, Law and Nutritional Support" 145 Arch. Intern. Med. 122 (1985) |
| Faden and Beauchamp, A History and Theory of Informed Consent (1986) |
| Gerety, "Redefining Privacy", 12 Harv. C.RC.L.L. Rev. 233 (1977) |
| Groher (ed.), Dysphagia: Diagnosis and Management (1984) 25, 26 |
| Hastings Center, <u>Guidelines on the Termination of</u> <u>Life-Sustaining Treatment and the Care of</u> <u>the Dying</u> (1987) |
| Johnson and Grant, <u>The Nursing Home in American Society</u> (1985) |
| Joint Commission on the Accreditation of Health Care Organizations, Hospice Standards Manual (1986) 16 |
| Joint Commission on the Accreditation of Health Care Organizations, Long Term Care Standards Manual (1988) 13, 16 |
| Lo and Johnson, "Clinical Decisions to Limit Treatment", 93 Ann. Int. Med. 764 (1980) |
| Logemann, Evaluation and Treatment of Swallowing Disorders (1983) |
| |

| Lynn, "Conflicts of Interest in Medical Decision-Making", 36 J. Am. Geriatrics Soc. 945 (1988) |
|---|
| Lynn, "Legal and Ethical Issues in Palliative Care", 12 Seminars on Oncology 476 (1985) |
| Lynn and Childress, "Must Patients Always Be Given Food and Water?", in Lynn (ed.), supra, 47-60 (1986) |
| Maynard and Muth, "The Choice to End Life as a Ventilator- Dependent Quadriplegic", 68 Arch. Phys. Med. Rehab 862 (1987) 27 |
| Medical Economics Company, Physicians' Desk Reference (1985) |
| Meisel, "The Expansion of Liability for Medical Accidents: From Negligence to Strict Liability By Way of Informed Consent", 56 Neb. L. Rev. 51 (1977) |
| Miller, "Evaluation of Swallowing Disorders", in Groher (ed.), supra (1984) |
| National Hospice Association, The 1988 Guide to the Nation's Hospices (1988) |
| Neu and Kjellstrand, "Stopping Long-Term Dialysis: An Empirical Study of Withdrawal of Life-Supporting Treatment", 314 N. Eng. J. Med. 14 (1986) |
| President's Commission for the Study of Ethical Problems in Medicine and Biomedical and Behavioral Research, Deciding to Foreao Life-Sustaining Treatment (1983) |
| President's Commission for the Study of Ethical Problems in Medicine and Biomedical and Behavioral Research, Making Health Care Decisions, Vol. I (1982) |
| Prosser, <u>Torts</u> (1971 ed.) |
| Restatement Torts (1934) |
| Restatement (Second) Torts (1965) |
| Rhoden, "Litigating Life and Death", 102 Harv. L. Rev. (1988) |
| Ruark, "Initiating and Withdrawing Life Support" 318 N. Eng. J. Med. (1988) |
| Rulkin and Lukashok, "Rx for Dying: The Case for Hospice Care" 318 N. Eng. J. Med. 376 (1988) |
| Schmitz and O'Brien, "Observations on Nutrition and Hydration in Dying Cancer Patients", in Lynn (ed.), supra 29-38 (1986) |

| Schultz, "From Informed Consent to Patient Choice: A New Protected Interest", 75 Yale L. J. 219 (1985) |
|---|
| Smith, "Antecedent Grounds of Liability in the Practice of Surgery", 14 Rocky Mt. L. Rev. 233 (1942) |
| Steinbrook and Lo, "Artificial Feeding: Solid Ground, Not a Slippery Slope", 318 N. Eng. J. Med. 286 (1988) |
| U.S. Congress, Office of Technology Assessment, Life-Sustaining Technologies and the Elderly (1987) |
| Warren and Brandeis, "The Right of Privacy", 4 Harv. L. Rev.193 (1890) |
